magnified over time. Moreover, the area that has been conserved, restored, protected and put
under sustainable management is very large—about the size of the Republic of Malta.

The performed sensitivity analysis shows that the results are robust even under much
lower benefits and increased opportunity costs of land. The lifespan of the project has
virtually no effect on the economic feasibility assessment, as values in table A3.2 and A3.3 are
qualitatively similar. The positive NPV remain event when the benefits are reduced by 20 and
50 percent. Likewise, the results do not qualitatively change if only the GEF contributions are
accounted for (table A3.4). Applying an opportunity cost of land that is five times higher than
the average for Eastern Paraguay yields smaller but still positive NPV (see table A3.5). The

  43

NPV only turns negative when the five times higher opportunity cost of land is used in
combination with 50 percent reduced benefits. Overall, these sensitivity tests strengthen the
confidence in the analysis.

TableA3.2 Summary of NPV and Benefit-Cost Ratio under Different Scenarios for
Project Lifespan of 15 Years and Costs from All Counterparts

  Baseline Baseline (-20%) Baseline (-50%)
  NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio
Discount Rate 5% 1095,647,355 6.49 836,637,731 5.20 318,618,484 2.60
Discount Rate 10% 771,055,107 6.34 587,987,212 5.08 221,851,421 2.54
Discount Rate 20% 435,565,667 6.04 331,182,642 4.84 122,416,592 2.42

 Note: NPV = Net Present Value; BC-Ratio = Benefit Cost Ratio

TableA3.3 Summary of NPV and Benefit-Cost Ratio under Different Scenarios for
Project Lifespan of 20 Years and Costs from All Counterparts

  Baseline Baseline (-20%) Baseline (-50%)
  NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio
Discount Rate 5% 1,349,174,384 6.60 1,031,133,343 5.28 395,051,263 2.64
Discount Rate 10% 881,530,976 6.43 672,739,800 5.14 255,157,447 2.57
Discount Rate 20% 459,195,995 6.09 349,310,868 4.87 129,540,612 2.44

Note: NPV = Net Present Value; BC-Ratio = Benefit Cost Ratio

Table A3.4Summary of NPV and Benefit-Cost Ratio under Different Scenarios for
Project Lifespan of 20 Years and Costs Only from GEF

  Baseline Baseline (-20%) Baseline (-50%)
  NPV BCRatio NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio
Discount Rate 5% 1,112,389,706 7.09 853,380,083 5.67 335,360,835 2.84
Discount Rate 10% 786,236,585 7.09 603,168,690 5.67 237,032,899 2.84
Discount Rate 20% 448,302,271 7.09 343,919,246 5.67 135,153,195 2.84

Note: NPV = Net Present Value; BC-Ratio = Benefit Cost Ratio

Table A3.5Sensitivity Analysis Using Higher Land Opportunity Costs (300 USD/ha) –
NPV and Benefit-Cost Ratio for the Project until 15 Years after Project Start, Including
All Counterpart Costs

  Baseline Baseline (-20%) Baseline (-50%)
  NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio NPV BC-Ratio
Discount Rate 5% 365,013,720 1.39 106,004,096 1.11 -412,015,152 0.56
Discount Rate 10% 254,643,555 1.39 71,575,659 1.11 -294,560,131 0.55
Discount Rate 20% 141,114,256 1.37 36,731,231 1.10 -172,034,819 0.55

Note: NPV = Net Present Value; BC-Ratio = Benefit Cost Ratio

A3.6 Discussion

  44

This ex-post economic efficiency analysis conducted for the Paraguay – Conservation of
Biodiversity and Sustainable Land Management in the Atlantic Forest of Eastern
Paraguay Project confirms the positive economic impact the project was expected to
generate. The results of the quantitative simulations are also robust across a range of
sensitivity analyses assuming significant changes in discount rates and key benefit and cost
parameters.  Throughout the analysis, it was emphasized that benefit assumptions are always